

WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STAFF

RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Ronald Sklansky
Director
(608) 266-1946

Richard Sweet
Assistant Director
(608) 266-2982



David J. Stute, Director
Legislative Council Staff
(608) 266-1304

One E. Main St., Ste. 401
P.O. Box 2536
Madison, WI 53701-2536
FAX: (608) 266-3830

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 94-224

Comments

[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated October 1994.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. The introductory clause does not fully reflect all of the treatments of s. Ins 21.01 in the draft and therefore should be redrafted. [See s. 1.02 (1), Manual.]

b. In the treatment clause and body of SECTION 1 and other SECTIONS of the rule, the revision of rules subsection and paragraph titles should be redrafted to conform to the drafting requirements set forth in s. 1.05 (3), Manual.

c. In s. Ins 21.01 (4) (a) (intro.), “in” should replace “by”. Also, s. Ins 21.01 (4) (a) 1 to 3 should not be shown since they are not affected by the rule.

d. In SECTIONS 2 and 3 and throughout the rule, “However” should be deleted. The word “however” is unnecessary and should not appear in Administrative Code provisions.

e. In SECTION 3 and other SECTIONS where rule paragraphs are being renumbered and amended, after the treatment clause, the old paragraph letter designation should not appear as a strike-through in the text. Instead, the new paragraph letter, e.g., (a), (b), etc. (or new subsection number), should replace the old letter, followed by the body of the paragraph to be amended by strike-throughs and underscores.

f. The treatment clause to SECTION 5 should state that “Ins 21.06 (6) is created to read:”.

g. SECTIONS 5, 7 and 8 of the rule, which create s. Ins 21.01 (6) to (8) are not in their proper order and should appear after all treatments affecting s. Ins 21.01 (4). [See s. 1.04 (1), Manual.]

h. The sentence comprising s. Ins 21.01 (6) (a) is too long. This provision should be redrafted as two or more sentences.

i. In the treatment clause of SECTION 6, "SECTION" should replace "Section."

j. SECTIONS 10 and 11 should be combined and the treatment clause should read:

"SECTION 10. Ins 21.01 (4) (f) to (i) are renumbered Ins 21.01 (9) to (12) and Ins 21.01 (9) and (10), as renumbered, are amended to read:".

The rule should then create s. Ins 21.01 (11) (title) and (12) (title). However, the text of those subsections should not be shown since they are not changed.

k. In s. Ins 21.01 (9), "sub." should replace "par." Also, in both this subsection and sub. (10), "worker's compensation insurance pool" should replace "Worker's Compensation Insurance Pool."